Intro. Res. No. 1931-2016 Laid on Table 10/5/2016 Introduced by Presiding Officer, pursuant to Rule 3(A)(13) of the Suffolk County Legislature

RESOLUTION NO. 1172 -2016, APPROVING EXTENSION OF LICENSE FOR SAYVILLE FERRY SERVICE, INC. FOR CROSS BAY SERVICE BETWEEN SAYVILLE, NEW YORK AND FIRE ISLAND

WHEREAS, Sayville Ferry Service, Inc. has applied to the Suffolk County Legislature, by a Petition dated and verified, August 17, 2016, pursuant to Article 8 of the Navigation Law, Section 71 of the Transportation Corporations Law and Chapter 455 of the Suffolk County Code for an extension of their ferry license heretofore granted by the Suffolk County Legislature, most recently by Resolution No. 1030-2011; and

WHEREAS, the ferry license of Sayville Ferry Service, Inc. is effective through March 14, 2017; now, therefore be it

1st RESOLVED, that the Petition of Sayville Ferry Service, Inc., dated and verified August 17, 2016, is hereby approved; and be it further

2nd RESOLVED, the undertaking heretofore filed with the Clerk of the Suffolk County Legislature in the sum of \$10,000 is hereby approved; and be it further

RESOLVED, the ferry license heretofore granted to Sayville Ferry Service, Inc., to operate a public ferry service over and upon the waters of the Great South Bay for service between Sayville, New York on the mainland of Long Island and the Fire Island communities of Fire Island Pines, Cherry Grove, Water Island, and the Fire Island National Seashore Recreational Facility at Sailors Haven, all within the County of Suffolk, New York, be and the same hereby is extended for a period of five (5) years, up to and including March 14, 2022; and be it further

4th RESOLVED, this ferry license is granted subject to all existing laws, rules and regulations of all Federal, State, County and municipal governments and agencies having jurisdiction thereover; and be it further

RESOLVED, the rates and fares to be charged for transportation pursuant to this License shall not exceed the applicable rates and fares as were authorized to the said Sayville Ferry Service, Inc., from time to time by the Suffolk County Legislature pursuant to Article 8 of the Navigation Law, Section 71 of the Transportation Corporations Law, Section 131-g of the Highway Law, and Chapter 455 of the Suffolk County Code; and be it further

RESOLVED, the said rates, fares and schedules, if any, shall be posted at each entrance of the ferry pursuant to Section 113 of the Navigation Law and Section 72 of the Transportation Corporations Law.

DATED: December 20, 2016

APPROVED BY:

/s/ Steven Bellone County Executive of Suffolk County

Date: December 28, 2016